Notification of Intent to Retrofit Ash Surge Basin

Midwest Generation, LLC

Powerton Generating Station, Pekin, IL

In accordance with 40 CFR 257.102(k)(5) and 35 III. Adm. Code 845.770(d), Midwest Generation, LLC (MWG) is making the following notification on July 27, 2023, of intent to retrofit the Ash Surge Basin at the Powerton Generating Station in Pekin, IL under the requirements of 40 CFR 257.102(k), 40 CFR 257.101(a)(1), and 35 III. Adm. Code 845.770.

The Ash Surge Basin will be retrofitted in accordance with the unit's Written Retrofit Plan (dated March 24, 2023, and prepared in accordance with 40 CFR 257.102(k)(2) and 35 III. Adm. Code 845.770(c)) and in accordance with the corresponding construction permit to be issued by the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency to retrofit the unit.